OP \$140.00 8524584

ETAS ID: TM545218

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/11/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alliance Metaversal Studio LLC		
Street Address:	127 West 26th Street, Suite 904		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10001		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85245849	BAD APPLES	
Serial Number:	85311815	BAD APPLES: BATTLE HARVEST	
Serial Number:	85245818	SHAVE ME!	
Serial Number:	85517380	UPDRAFT JACK	
Serial Number:	85417868	ELEMITES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122621215

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122371035

Email: mclain@windelsmarx.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Clain
Address Line 1: 156 West 56th St

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Clain		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Clain/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2019		

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Alliance Metaversal Studio LLC) (11745745)#page1.tif

source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Alliance Metaversal Studio LLC) (11745745)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest (Alliance Metaversal Studio LLC) (11745745)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 11, 2019, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Agent for itself and the other Lenders ("Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Alliance Metaversal Studio LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pledgor"), and Agent, entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Pledgor granted to Agent a security interest in and to and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights owned by Pledgor;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2012 at Reel 4815, Frame 0497;

WHEREAS, Pledgor has paid off its obligations to Agent under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has requested that Agent release, and Agent has agreed to release, its lien on all trademarks pledged pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT:

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given thereto in the Security Agreement.

Agent hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by Pledgor pursuant to the Security Agreement in all trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Agent in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to Pledgor and all right, title and interest of Agent in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Agent

By: Name:

Title:

{11743568:1}

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS / TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
Bad Apples	85245849	4101308	2011-02-18	2012-02-21
Bad Apples: Battle Harvest	85311815	4107922	2011-05-04	2010-03-06
Shave ME!	85245818	4026059	2011-02-18	2011-09-13
Updraft Jack	85517380	4198031	2012-01-16	2012-08-28
Elemites	85417868	(Not Available)	2011-09-08	(Date Not Available)

{11743568:1}

RECORDED: 10/15/2019